

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CRYSTAL MONIQUE LIGHTFOOT, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CENDANT MORTGAGE CORPORATION  
d/b/a PHH MORTGAGE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Lisa Blue  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 965-3500

Jeffrey R. White  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
777 6th Street N.W.  
Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2839  
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com  
*Attorney for Amicus  
Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Whether the Lower Court Correctly  
Determined That It Had Subject Matter  
Jurisdiction Over State Law Claims  
Against the Federally Chartered  
Defendant Is a Question of Great  
Importance That Should Be Resolved By  
This Court..... 5

A. Application of the correct  
standard for determining federal  
jurisdiction over purely state law  
claims based on the content of  
defendant’s Congressional charter  
is an unsettled question that  
should be resolved by this Court. .... 5

B. Federally chartered entities are  
many and diverse. .... 9

II. The Decision Below, That Use of  
“Federal” in the Congressional Charter  
Was Sufficient to Create Federal  
Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ State Law  
Claims, Is Not Consistent With This  
Court’s Decisions..... 12

- A. *Red Cross* did not establish a bright-line rule that specific mention of federal courts in the “sue and be sued” provision was sufficient to create federal subject matter jurisdiction with no clear evidence of Congressional intent. .... 12
- B. *Osborn* does not control this case. .... 13
- C. Congress knows how to confer federal subject matter jurisdiction by plain and direct statutory language..... 16

III. The Lower Court’s Broad, Automatic Rule of Federal Jurisdiction Is Not Consistent with the Role of Federal Courts in the Federalist System..... 18

- A. The decision below is inconsistent with the role of federal courts with limited and clearly defined jurisdiction..... 18
- B. The broad rule of automatic federal jurisdiction in cases involving state law actions by or against federally chartered entities undermines the role of state courts. .... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951) .....	19
<i>American National Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809).....	6, 12, 19
<i>Bankers Trust v. Texas &amp; Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 295 (1916) .....	6, 12
<i>Briglia v. Mondrian Mortgage Corp.</i> , 698 A.2d 28 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997) .....	7
<i>Colarte v. Federal National Mortgage Association</i> , 689 A.2d 869 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1996) .....	7
<i>Collins v. American Red Cross</i> , 724 F. Supp. 353 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	20
<i>D'Oench, Duhme &amp; Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942) .....	12
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868) .....	5
<i>Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta v. Thomas</i> , 220 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	22

<i>Government National Mortgage Association v. Terry</i> , 608 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	22
<i>Gully v. First National Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936) .....	9, 16
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , --- U.S. ----, 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013) .....	19
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934) .....	22
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	19
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	10
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.</i> , 769 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Luckett v. Harris Hospital-Fort Worth</i> , 764 F. Supp. 436 (N.D. Tex. 1991) .....	20
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	14
<i>Mansfield, C. &amp; L.M.R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884) .....	6
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits Trust ex rel. Federal National Mortgage Association v. Raines</i> , 534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	8

<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	16
<i>Ruhrigas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	5
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	19, 22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5, 6
<i>Turner v. Bank of North America</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 8 (1799).....	19
<i>Union Pacific Railway Co. v. Myers</i> , 115 U.S. 1 (1885).....	15
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 632.....	17
12 U.S.C. § 1452(f) .....	17
12 U.S.C. § 1723a(a) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 1819(b)(2).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1349.....	15
31 U.S.C. § 9101.....	10
36 U.S.C. §§ 10101-240112.....	10
36 U.S.C. § 220505(b)(9).....	18

Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470  
(codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. §  
1331) ..... 14

Act of July 12, 1882, ch. 290, § 4, 22 Stat. 162 ..... 15

Act of Jan. 28, 1915, ch. 22, § 5, 38 Stat. 803 ..... 15

Act of Feb. 13, 1925, ch. 229, § 12, 43 Stat. 936 ..... 15

### **Other Authorities**

Clark, Bradford R., *Ascertaining the Laws of  
the Several States: Positivism and  
Judicial Federalism After Erie*,  
145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1459 (1997) ..... 21

Cooper, Edward H., *An Alternative and  
Discretionary § 1367*, 74 Ind. L.J. 153  
(1998) ..... 20

Frankfurter, Felix, *Distribution of Judicial  
Power Between United States and State  
Courts*, 13 Cornell L.Q. 499 (1928) ..... 21

Friendly, Henry J., *Federal Jurisdiction:  
A General View* (1973) ..... 20

Froomkin, A. Michael, *Reinventing the  
Government Corporation*, 1995 U. Ill. L.  
Rev. 543 (1995) ..... 10

Kosar, Kevin R., Congressional Research  
Service, *Congressional or Federal  
Charters: Overview and Enduring  
Issues* (Apr. 19, 2013) ..... 9

Kosar, Kevin R., Congressional Research  
Service, *Congessionally Chartered*



<i>Nonprofit Organizations (“Title 36 Corporations”): What They Are and How Congress Treats Them</i> (July 14, 2008) .....	11
Lund, Paul E., <i>Federally Chartered Corporations and Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 36 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 317 (2009) .....	10, 11, 16
Maloan, Michael T., <i>Federal Jurisdiction and Practice: The American National Red Cross and the Interpretation of “Sue and Be Sued” Clauses</i> , 45 Okla. L. Rev. 739 (1992).....	14, 15, 19, 20
New York Times, <i>Federal National Mortgage Association</i> .....	6
Shaw, Lorretta, <i>A Comprehensive Theory of Protective Jurisdiction: The Missing “Ingredient” of “Arising Under” Jurisdiction</i> , 61 Fordham L. Rev. 1235 (1993).....	9
Shulman, Harry & Edward C. Jaegerman, <i>Some Jurisdictional Limitations on Federal Procedure</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 393 (1936).....	14
Sloviter, Dolores K., <i>A Federal Judge Views Diversity Jurisdiction Through the Lens of Federalism</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1671 (1992).....	21
Wright, C., A. Miller & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (1984) .....	19, 21

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b) .....	6
S. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	11
